
Q.iflotro#r^ n REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

TENDE R CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

wHEREAStheAuthorisedofficeroftheBankhadissuedDemandNoticedated0S.0T.202lto
(1)M/s.CCMRetailPrivateLimited,RepByDirector'DoorNo3/333'AndanikulamRoad'
Nadavarambu P O, Thrissur- 680661 Also at M/s CCM Retail Private Limited' Cheeraparambil

House, Green Valley Road, Map'anam, Thrissur- 680712 (2) Mr' Rahim C M '5lo Mohammed'

CheeraparambilHouse,GreenValleyRoad,Mapranam,Thrissur-680712(3)Ms.JithaBhaskar,
W/o. Biju, Director- M/s. CCM Retail Private Limited' Eyyani House' Nadavarambu P O'

Thrissur-680661(4)Ms.SreelathaJilse,W/o.Jilse(5)Mr.JilseCK,S/oKumaran(a)and(5)
residingatchelakkaraHouse,Porathur,KaladaRoad,Porathisserry,Thrissur-680125as
Borrowers/ Guarantors/ Co-obligants under Section 13(2) of the Securitisation and

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of security lnterest Act, 2002 (hereinafter

referred to as,The Acf) and has taken possession of the immovable properties more fully

describedintheschedulehereunderunderSectionl3(4)oftheActreadwithRuleBofthe
Security lnterest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on 23'09 2021'

AND WHEREAS, the Borrowers/ Guarantors/ Co-obligants have failed to pay 
lhe 

amount'

NoticeisherebygiventhattheimmovablepropertiesmorefullydescribedintheSchedule
hereunder will be sold by way of Tender Cum Auction on ,,as is where is,, basis and ,,as is what

is,,condition.onthedate.ndu.th.placementionedhereinbelowforrealizationofatotal
amountofRs.3,85,04,BO8.O3ps(RupeesThreeCroreEightyFiveLakhsFourThousandEight
Hundred and Eight and Paise Three only) being the sum of outstanding in the loan accounts

as on 27.07.2022 together with further interest and costs, subject to the following terms ancl

conditions

Description of
property

lndian Bank Ltd.. Regional Otfice,Vl/950' c & D AKP Centr
phone O48O-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM)l Emall

e, Christ College Road,Christ Nagar' lrinjalakuda-680125
' ro1O17@sib co nwww soutl-rindianbank cofll

The south lndian Bank Ltd', Registered office' slB House' T'B Road' Mission Quaners' Thr ssur' Kerala 680 001

Phone +91-487-2420020 Fax: *91-487 2442)21tmail *rsrpaGIe@srbJslr CIN 165191K1]929PtC001017

Website:www'southrnd a nba nk com

l' I :: I I

er Demand Notice doted 08.07 2021 &. Possession Notice dated 23.09.2021)
(t tem No.1 os

Mr. Rahim C.MName of ProPerty
Owner

name of Mr. Rahim C.M., S/o. Mohammed and bounded as follows:

(As per Title Deed)

East - Property of Thaivalappil Biju'

West - MuniciPalitY Road

North - Property of Vallivattathuka ra n Paul

South - Road

nJ

n83 e t SC1 IA se 5n 2 8em sa UdadnIo ace sadnartatA ath pp
ae r nbd ntn a b Ue S edh Itn sa o)0 401N oSn Ixroa vo p

f{ X oeaan a oah ana tuM cn ppa ka du a IfoA p v9 6473on
rethona d afU u tC ssutn Se erna m ohtS ft p31 00 q

a ema k ao naM dIn soeeth vr h Stn ateS emae s{y
a e( eb d n 5d 5e com e UftS tCh 5S U D vTaT u ku maUk dn aUM p
ht enn a ka dU aRS oto1 5207 1ad et d91 0 51oN 02 l2eD de

Rs.22,90,000/- (Ru Two Lakhs Ninet Thousand onlees TwentReserve Price

Item No.1



Ztrr,^ile,n* REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

De osit EMD)

Earnest Money Rs.2,29,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand only)

Description of
property

Reserve Price

Item No.3
(ltem No.3 os r Demand Notice dated 08.07.2021 & posses sion Notlce doted 23.09.2027 )

er Demond Notice doted 08.07.2021 & pos(ltemNo.2&4os
Item No.2

tice doted 23.09.2021)session No
Name of Property
Owner

Mr. Rahim C.M

at part and parcel of land admeasuring 1.64 Ares (4.05 cents
approx.) in Sy. No. 1081/3-20 (as per TitLe deed) (Sy. No.tOBl/3-2.1
as per Village records) with all improvements, usufructs and all
other easementary rights therein of porathissery Village,
Mukundapuram Taluk, Thrissur District, more fully described in Sale
Deed No.1032/2018 dated 02.06.2018 of SRO trinjatakuda in the
name of Mr. Rahim C.M., S/o. Mohammed and bounded as follows:

(As per Title Deed)
East - Property of Kuttichira Gopinathan
West - Property of Rahim
North - 4.20 meter road
South - Property of Koothupalakal Vishwambaran

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring "1.32 Ares (3.26 cents
approx.) in Sy. No. 1081/3-20 (as per Title deed) (Sy. No.lOBi/3-22
as per Village records) with all improvements, usufructs and all
other easementary rights therein of porathissery Village,
Mukundapuram Taluk, Thrissur District, more fully described as
Item No 2, in Sale Deed No.l033/2018 dated 02.06.2018 of SRO
lrinjalakuda in the name of Mr. Rahim C.M., S/o. Mohammed and
bounded as follows:

(As per Title Deed)
East - Property of Rahim C.M.
West - Property of Sarada
North - 4.20 meter road

AII th

South - Pro alakal Vishwa m ba ra nert of Koothu
Rs.20,70,000/- (Ru Thousa nd onlees Twen La khs Sevent

De sit (EMD)
Earnest Money Rs.2,07,000/-( Rupees Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Only)

Name of Property
Owner
Description of All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 3.34 Ares (8.25 cents

lndian Bank Ltd.. Regional Office,Vtlg50- C & D,AKp
Phone: 0480,2829236(AGM), 2S29336(CM);

Centre, Christ Co ege Road,Chrlst Nagar, rinja akuda-680125
nk comEma :r-clCl7 @sib co nwww .southindianba

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Registered Offi(e. SIB House, T.B. Road, Mi5sion euarters, Thr ssur, Kerala _ 6g0 OOI
Phone +91-487 -2420020 Fax +91-487 -244202't Emait: sibcoroorare*6sib co tn CtN: L65t9iKLt929pLCoOtO17.

Website:www.southrndranbank aom
,'l

Mr. Rahim C.M.



ZtBx*!e"nk
property

Name of Property
Owner
Description of
property

approx.) in Sy. No. 1081/3-20 (as per Title deed) (Sy. No."lO8't/3-23
as per Village records) with all improvements, usufructs and all
other easementary rights therein of porathissery Village,
Mukundapuram Taluk, Thrissur District, more fully described as
Item No 1, in Sale Deed No.1033/2018 dated 02.06.2018 of SRO
lrinjalakuda in the name of Mr. Rahim C.M., S/o. Mohammed and
bounded as follows:

(As per Title Deed)
East - Property of Koothupalakal Vishwambaran
West - 4.20 meter road
North - Property of Pareparambil Saravanan

& Sarada

South - Property of Aloor Dhanya Dinesh

Reserve Price Rs.23,30,000/- (Ru ees Twent Three La khs Th irt Thousand onl )

De osit (EM D)

Earnest Money Rs.2,3 3,000/-(Ru pees Two Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand only)

r Demond Notice dated 08.07.2021 & possesslon Notice doted 23.09.202

Item No.4
(ltem No.5 os 1)

Ms. Sreelatha Jilse

All that part and parcel of land admeas uring 12.94 Ares (32 cents
approx.) i.e., 2.02 ares in Sy. No. 681/5-2 and 10.93 ares in Sy. No.
681/5 with all improvements, usufructs and all other easementary
rights therein of lrinjalakuda Village, Mukundapuram Taluk, Thrissur
District, more fully described in Sale Deed No,247 /2019 dated
19.02.2019 and Sale Deed No.1668/2015 dated 10.09.2015, borh of
SRO lrinjalakuda in the name of Ms. Sreelatha Jilse, Wo. Jilse and
bounded as follows:

(As per Sale Deed No.247l2019
dated 19.02.2019)

East - Property of Thankappan
West - Municipality Road
North - Property of Sreelatha Jilse
South - Property of Koonan Justin

(As per Sale Deed No.'1668/201 5
dated 10.09.2015)
East - Properties of Kanjiraparambil Johny,

Chu likkattil Thankappan and
Kozhiparambil Balan

West - Pro arambil Abdhul Khadere of Kari

lndian Eank Ltd.. Regional Office,V /950 C & D,AKp Centre, Christ CoIeqe Road,Christ Naga r, lr nlalakuda-6801
nbank comPhone 0480 2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM); Emai rol0T 7@s co.inwww so!th ndia

The south lndian Bank Ltd,, Registered offi(e. srB Holse, T B. Road, Mission euarters, Thr ssur, Keraia 680 o0r
Phone: +91-487 242002A Fax. +91 487 -244ZO21Emai :srbcoroprate*AsiU!q.]! CtN: L6519tKL]929PLC0OtOt7,

uthrndianb.
l'u. i 3

webs te k.conr

REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA



Z.fixrile.nk REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

North - Property of Kareparambil Varghese
South - Remaining property

Reserve Price Rs.90,60,000/- (Rupees Ninety Lakhs Sixty Thousand only)
Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD)

Rs.9,06,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Six Thousand only)

Item No.5
(tem No.6 as per Demond Notlce doted 08.07.2021 & Possessron Notlce dated 23.09.2A21)

Name of Property
Owner

Mr. Jilse

Description of
property

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 2.83 Ares (7 cents
approx.) in Sy. No. 1081/3 with all improvements, usufructs and all
other easementary rights therein of Porathissery Village,
Mukundapuram Taluk, Thrissur District, more fully described in Sale

Deed No.1125/2016 dated 27.06.2016 of SRO Irinjalakuda in the
name of Mr. lilse, S/o. Kumaran and bounded as follows:

(As per Title Deed)
East - Property of Kuthupalackal Vishwambaran
West - 4.20 meter road and Property of

Thirumanamkunnu Ka la ricka I Anilkumar
North - Property of Thirumanamkunnu Kalarickal

Rath na ka ra n

South - Remaining Property
Reserve Price Rs.19,80,0 00/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Thousand only)
Earnest Money
Deposit (EMD)

Rs. 1,98,000/-(Ru pees One Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand only)

(EMD sholl be paid before 10.30 om on 20/08/2022 by way of DD drown in fovour of
"Authorized Officer, The South lndtan Bonk Limited" payoble ot lrinjoLakuda,Ihrlssur or by
RTGS/NEFT/Net bonking to The Authorlsed Officer's Account No. 04630730000007A4
mo[ntoined ot lrin a[okudo-Christ Na ar Branch (IFSC/NEFT Code is SlBLA0a0463)

Date and Place of Sale

lndian Bank Ltd., Regional Office, Vl/950, C & D,AKP Centre, Ch r st Col ege Road,Christ Nagar, r nja akuda 6BOt25
Phone: 0480-2829236(AGM), 28293361CM); Ema I : rol 01 7arDrltT ro nwww soLrthrndianbank.com

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Registered Office, SIB House, T.B. Road, Mission euarters, Thrlssur, Kerala - 680 0Oj
Phone: + 9'l -487-2420020 Fax +91-481-2442021Emaii sibcorporate@sib co in CtN: 165191 KLt 929pLCOo i Oi 7,

Website:www.southlndianbank.com
I) l,-, l: 4

20.o8.2022 The South lndian Bank Ltd,

lrinjalakuda Regiona I Off ice,

Vllg50-C & D, AKP Centre,
Christ College Road,

lrinjalakuda-680'1 25, Thrissur

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1) The property will be sold on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition and the

Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the property.Jhe

,'z



Z;sg,lile"nk
particulars furnished regarding the secured asset is stated to the best of information of

ihe aank and the Bank will noi b. unr*"r.ble for any error, misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions

mentioned in the Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its website/

NadavarambuBranchandlrinjalakudaRegionalOffice'Vl/950-C&D'AKPCentre'
christ College Road, lrinjalakuda-680125, Thrissur and also visit the scheduled property

andsatisfyastoitsarea,boundariesetc,ownership'title'encumbrances'statutory
approvals,measurementsetc'TheBankshallnotentertainanydisputeregardingthe
Tender process or the scheduled property after participating in the sale'

3) lnterested Tenderers shall produce a copy of any valid photo identity/ address proof ln

case,theTendererisparticipatingonauthorization,heshouldproducethelDproofof
himself and the Tenderer.

4) All amounts payable regarding the sale including EMD shall be paid by way of DD

drawn in favour of "The Authorised officer, The south lndian Bank Ltd." payable at

lrinjalakuda/RTGS/NEFT/netbankingtoAuthorisedofficerAccountNo.
046307 3000000104 maintained at lrinja la kuda -Christ Nagar Branch ( IFSC/NEFT Code is

srB10000463).
5) lnterested Tenderers shall submit Demand Draft for the EMD at The south lndian Bank

Ltd, Regional office, lrinjalakuda aIon9 with the Tender in a sealed cover before 10.30

AM on 20.08.2022.
The Right of entry to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tenderers who have

submitted the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time or

within such time as may be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion'

The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without assigning

anyreasonwhatsoever.Further,theAuthorisedofficershallhavethediscretionto
accept,rejectorreturnanyoralItheTendersaIreadysubmittedandtheBankwillnot
entertain any claim or representation in that regard from the Tenderers

The sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised officer on 20.08.2022 at

11.OOAM. Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve Price will be rejected

outright.
Afteripening the tenders, the Tenderers who are present may be given an opportunity

at the discretion of the Authorised Officer to have inter se bidding among themselves

to enhance their offer Price.

6)

1)

8)

e)

10)The successful Tenderer should pay 25 a/o of lhe bid amount (less EMD) immediately on

receipt of bid acceptance letter and the balance 75% amount within 15 days of the sale,

failing which the entire amount paid by the Tenderer shall be forfeited by the

Authorised officer, without any notice and the sale will be cancelled and the property

willbebroughttosaleagain.However,indesirabIecasesthetimemaybeextendedat
the sole discretion of the Secured Creditor.

1 1) The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Off icer, who shall have right to

cancel the sale also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has remitted Ihe 25o/o

of sale amount. Further, the sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured

Creditor.

lndian Bank Ltd., Regional Office,Vl/950- C & D,AKP Centr

Phone: 0480-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM); Emal

e, Christ College Road,Christ Nagar, lr nlalakuda 680125

11 s

ThesouthlndianBankLtd.,Registeredoffice'SlBHouse,TBRoad'MissionQuarters'Thrssur'Kerala680001
Phoner +91-487-2420020 Fax: + 91-487 2442O21Email: sibcorporate@s b (o in CIN: 165191Kt1929P1C001017'

Website:www'south ndlanbank com

l'a -t t l5

REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKU DA



Zwxll!e.nr
12) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the

Authorised Officer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per

the terms and conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The successful Tenderer

should pay all the existing dues etc., to the Government/ Local Authorities including

charges/ fees payable for registration of sale certificate such as registration Fees, Stamp

Duty etc., as applicable as per law.

13) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Government or anybody in respect of
the properties under sa le.

14)The successful Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or
any other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it
perta ins to previous periods.

15) The Successful Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage

connection etc. and any other common services transferred in his name.

16)The Authorised Officer has obtained EC report of the properties from 01/01/1988 to
06/11/2021 and has noted encumbrances against ltem No 4 and 5 properties by The

Deputy Superintendent of Police, Crime Branch, Thrissur. However, these are

subsequent encumbrances after the date of Mortgage of the same properties anC

hence the bank being secured creditor has first charge by way of priority over the said

properties and the sale proceeds thereof.
17) For any further information and for inspection of property, the intended Tenderers may

contact the Authorised Officer [Phone No. (+91)8589839481, (+91)97 45244078, (+91)
480 28293361 or The South lndian Bank Ltd., Nadavarambu,Blglch [Phone No (+91)

480 2827500. (+91)82818039521 during working hours.

For THE OUTH IilDIAN
KLTD.

#,l:,?,il'"":l-"'AUthL
Roglonal 

o

AUTHORISED OFFICER
(CHIEF MANAGER)

lndian Bank Ltd., Regional Office,Vll950- C & D,AKP Centre, Christ College Road,Christ Nagar, lr nla ak!da-680T 25
Phone: 0480-2829236(AGM), 2829336(CM); Emai : ro'10'17@sib co rnwww 50!th ndianbank corn

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Registered Office. SIB House, T B. Road, M ss on Quarters, Thr ssur, Kerala - 680 001

P6one +91-487-2420020 Fax: +91 487 2442021Emai\: sibcorporate@sib .o ln CIN: 165191k1T929P1C001017

Website:www.southindianbank.com
l,ilrt 6

REGIONAL OFFICE, IRINJALAKUDA

Date :28.07.2022
P lace: lrinla la ku da


